

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 7, 2025

Civil Action No.24-CV-100

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

John Smith.,

Appellant,

v.

Hopscotch Corporation and Red Rock Investment Company.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District of Minnesota
The Honorable

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

January 24, 2025

Team 1
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 I. Standard of Review.....8

 II. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Standard.....8

 III. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duties Claim Because Appellants Did Not Allege A Loss To The Plan Since No Meaningful Benchmark Was Plead And The Allegations That Were Plead Were Unsupported Generalities.....9

 A. Appellants Did Not Allege a Meaningful Benchmark.....13

 1. Appellants Lack of Investment Fund Comparators and Generalized Statement of Similar Non-ESG Investment Options On The Marketplace is An Insufficient Meaningful Benchmark.....13

 2. Appellants Comparison of Energy Sector of the S&P 500 And Non-Energy Sectors Regarding Stock Returns Is Not A Meaningful Benchmark Because Appellants Failed To Plead Specifics Regarding Its Relation to the Challenged Fund.....15

 3. A Generalized Academic Paper Which Lacks Relevant Similarities Is Not A Meaningful Benchmark.....17

 B. No Burden Shifting is Available to Appellants Because They Did Not Adequately Pled a Prima Facie Case of Loss to the Plan.....18

 IV. Even If Appellant Sufficiently Alleged Harm, The District Court Should Have Dismissed The Complaint On The Grounds That The Appellant Failed To Adequately Allege A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty By Appellees.....19

 A. Hopscotch Acted In Its Role as Settlor, Not Fiduciary, In Making Plan Decisions.....20

 B. Red Rock Was An Investment Manager Under The Plan.....22

 C. Hopscotch’s Decision To Follow ESG Standards As A Corporation Were Not Fiduciary Decisions Subject to ERISA.....23

 D. The Decision To Pursue An ESG Investment Was Prudent.....25

 E. ESG Investment Aligns With Regulatory Guidance.....28

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ascroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Becker v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	Passim
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Chicago Board Options Exchange, Inc. v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	25, 29
<i>Dormani v. Target Corp.</i> , 970 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	9, 24, 27
<i>Finkel v. Romanowicz</i> , 577 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Lockheed Corp v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	6, 20, 23
<i>Main v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 786 (N.D. Tex. 2017)	25
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022).....	10, 11, 16

<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	30
<i>Parmer v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp.3d 1293 (D. Minn. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	23
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Spires v. Schools</i> , 271 F.Supp 3d 795 (D.S.C. 2017).....	30
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 75 U.S. 523 (2015)	27

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 80b-1	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1002(38)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1102(c)(3).....	22, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 1104, 1105	3
§ 1104(a)(1)(B).....	26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 8
-------------------------------	------

Regulations

87 Fed. Reg. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....	28, 29
----------------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Anderson v. Intel Corp., No. 19-cv-46-18,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12496, **29-30 14

Payne v. Hormel Foods Corp.,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168017, *11 (Sept. 18, 2024 Minn. Dist. Ct.) 10,12,17

Riley v. Olin Corp., No. 4:21-cv-01328-SRC,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109423, ***11-13 (E.D. Mo. June 21, 2022) 17
